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Notice of Serving and Filing in Paper and Electronic Medium 

Per Instruction 2 (d) of the Commission’s 3 March 2006 Order, Counsel 

submits for filing, by hand delivery to Beth O’Donnell, Executive Director, Public 

Service Comrnission, 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, ICY 40601, the original and five 

copies of the document in paper medium. Counsel also submits a copy of the 
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and Beth.O’Donnell@ky.gov. 30 October 2006 is the date for the filing and 

service in paper and electronic medium. 
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Certificate of Service 

Per Instructions 2 (d) and 8 the 3 March 2006 Order, Counsel certifies 
service of a true and correct photocopy of the document by mailing the 
photocopy, first class postage prepaid, to the following: 

John N. Hughes 
124 West Todd St. 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Counsel further certifies, per Instructions 2 (e) and 9, service of an electronic 
version of the document by electronic mail to the following: 
jnhughes@fewpb.net; randy@whplawfirm.com; garV.smith@atmosenergv.com; 
and douglas.walther@atmosenergy.com. Service was made this 30th day of 
October 2006. 
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Response of the Attorney General to 
the Commission Staffs Request for Information to the Attorney General 

Atmos Energy - Kentucky 
Case No. 2005-00057 

Witness Responsible: 
ROBERT J. HENKES 

Question 1: Refer to the Supplemental Testimony of Robert J. Henkes (“Henkes 
Supplemental Testimony”), pages 3 through 5. Corrunission Staff notes in 
Mr. Henkes’ testimony that he has not proposed any pro forma 
adjustments, with the exception of certain tax adjustments, due to his 
inability to propose all possible pro forma adjustments. 

a. Does Mr. Henkes agree that an adjustment to normalize payroll 
expenses is a normal rate-making adjustment and that sufficient 
information was provided in Atmos’s responses to the AG’s First 
Data Request dated March 15,2006 (”AG First Request”), Items 19, 
20,39,40, and 61, and the responses to the AG’s Second Data 
Request dated June 14,2006 (”AG’s Second Request”), Item 7, to 
make such an adjustment in this proceeding? If Mr. Henkes does 
not agree, state why he does not agree. 

b. Does Mr. Henkes agree that a year-end customer adjustment is a 
normal rate-making adjustment and that the information provided 
in the responses to the AG’s First Request, Items 21 and 68, and the 
response to the AG’s Second Request, Item 7(c), is sufficient to 
make such an adjustment? If Mr. Henkes does not agree, state why 
he does not agree. 

c. Does Mr. Henkes agree that an adjustment to normalize Atmos’s 
payroll tax and employee benefits expenses is a normal rate-making 
adjustment and that the information provided in the responses to 
AG’s First Request, Items 20,39,40, and 45, and the response to the 
AG’s Second Date Request , Item 7 is sufficient to make such an 
adjustment? If Mr. Henkes does not agree, state why he does not 
agree. 

depreciation expense is a normal rate-making adjustment and that 
sufficient information was provided in the responses to AG’s First 
Request, Items 3, page 338, and 25 to make such an adjustment in 
this proceeding? If Mr. Ilenkes does not agree, state why he does 
not agree. 

d. Does Mr. Henkes agree that an adjustment to normalize 
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e. Given the information provided in the responses to the AG’s First 
Request, Items 38,512, and 55, and the responses to AG’s Second 
Request, Items 15 and 17, does Mr. Henkes agree that adjustments 
should be made to remove advertising and donation expenses from 
accounts other than Account No. 426? If Mr. Henkes does not 
agree, state why he does not agree. 

Response: 
a. Mr. Henkes agrees that an adjustment to normalize payroll 

expenses is a normal rate-making adjustment, but does not agree 
that sufficient information was provided in Atmos’s responses to 
the AG’s First Data Request dated March 15,2006 (”AG First 
Request”), Items 19,20,39,40, and 61, and the responses to the 
AG’s Second Data Request dated June 14,2006 (”AG’s Second 
Request”), Item 7, to make such an adjustment in this proceeding. 

In order to determine an appropriately calculated payroll expense 
normalization and annualization adjustment in this case, one needs 
to compare the pro forma adjusted test year payroll costs charged to 
O&M expense with the actual per books test year payroll costs 
charged to O&M expense. While this information was requested by 
the AG in Data Requests AG-1-39 and 1-40, the Company only 
provided the actual per books test year payroll costs charged to 
O&M expense and did not provide the appropriate pro forma 
adjusted test year payroll costs charged to O&M expense. To 
calculate the appropriate and accurate pro forma adjusted test year 
payroll costs charged to O&M expense, one needs to know both the 
exact timing and dollar magnitude of any wage/salary increases 
granted to each employee during the test year and/or within a 
reasonable period after the end of the test year. This information is 
not available from any of the data responses referenced in the 
question above. In addition, in Mr. Henkes’ opinion, one would 
need to have 3 to 5 years of historic overtime and O&M expense 
ratio information available in order to determine the appropriate 
normalized pro forma test year overtime expenses and O&M 
expense ratio. This information is also not available from any of the 
data responses referenced in the question above. Mr. Henkes also 
notes that both the total payroll costs and O&M payroll expenses 
for fiscal years 2004 and 2005 shown in the response to Data 
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Request AG-1-61 do not reconcile to the corresponding total payroll 
costs and O&M payroll expenses for fiscal years 2004 and 2005 
shown in the response to Data Request AG-1-40. 

b. Mr. Henkes agrees that a test year-end customer growth adjustment 
is appropriate in order to match the use of a test year-end rate base 
and capitalization, but does not agree that sufficient information 
was provided in Atmos’s responses to the AG’s First Data Request, 
Items 21 and 68 and the response to the AG’s Second Data Request, 
Item 7(c), to make such an adjustment in this proceeding. 

The only information provided in the responses to the AG’s First 
Data Request, Item 21 and the AG’s Second Data Request, Item 7 (c) 
is the actual monthly number of customers by customer class. 
While this information could be used to determine the average test 
year and test year-end customer levels by customer class, additional 
information is required to calculate an appropriate year-end 
customer growth revenue annualization adjustment. This 
additional information would include, for each customer class, the 
annual test year customer charges, the test year MCF sales volumes, 
the average test year MCF sales per customer, and the test year base 
rate per MCF consumption. This information is not available from 
any of the data responses referenced in the question above. 

c. Mr. Henkes agrees that adjustments to normalize Atmos’s payroll 
tax and employee benefits expenses are normal rate-making 
adjustments, but does not agree that sufficient information was 
provided in Atmos’s responses to the AG’s First Data Request, 
Items 20,39,40, and 45, and the response to the AG’s Second Data 
Request, Item 7, to make such adjustments in this proceeding. 

In order to determine appropriately calculated payroll tax and 
employee benefits expense normalization and annualization 
adjustments in this case, one needs to compare the pro forma 
adjusted test year payroll taxes and employee benefits costs 
charged to O&M expense with the actual per books test year payroll 
taxes and employee benefits costs charged to O&M expense. While 
this information was requested by the AG in Data Requests AG-1- 
39/1-40, and AG-1-72, the Company only provided the actual per 
books test year payroll taxes and employee benefits costs charged to 
O&M expense and did not provide the appropriate pro forma 
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adjusted test year payroll taxes and employee benefits costs 
charged to O&M expense. To calculate the appropriate and 
accurate pro forma adjusted test year payroll taxes and employee 
benefit costs charged to O&M expense, one needs to know the pro 
forma adjusted test year payroll expenses and the exact timing and 
dollar magnitude of any changes in the various employee benefits 
costs during the test year and/or within a reasonable period after 
the end of the test year. This information is not available from any 
of the data responses referenced in the question above. In addition, 
in Mr. Henkes’ opinion, one would need to have 3 to 5 years of 
historic O&M expense ratio information available in order to 
determine the appropriate normalized pro forma test year O&M 
expense ratio used to determine the pro forma test year payroll 
taxes and employee benefits costs charged to O&M expense. This 
information is also not available from any of the data responses 
referenced in the question above. Mr. Henkes also notes that the 
response to Data Request AG-1-20 only provides some general 
information regarding salary and wage increases and no 
information regarding payroll taxes and employee benefits 
expenses. In addition, Mr. Henkes notes that the response to Data 
Request AG-1-45 contains OPER funding information and no 
information regarding payroll taxes and employee benefit expenses. 

d. Mr. Henkes agrees that an adjustment to normalize depreciation 
expense is a normal rate-making adjustment, but does not agree 
that sufficient information was provided in the responses to the 
AG’s First Request, Items 3, page 338, and 25 to make such an 
adjustment in this proceeding. 

The 5 depreciation rate numbers shown on page 338 of the AG’s 
First Request, Item 3, represent composite depreciation rates 
applicable to the total Production, Gas Storage, Distribution, 
Transmission and General plant categories of the total consolidated 
Atmos Energy Corporation. It would not be accurate and 
appropriate to apply these 5 composite depreciation rates to the 
total 9/30/05 Production, Gas Storage, Distribution, Transmission 
and General plant categories of Atmos Energy-Kentucky shown in 
the response to AG-1-25 to arrive at the Atmos Energy-Kentucky’s 
pro forma test year normalized depreciation expenses. 
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In fact, Mr. Henkes has calculated that if these 5 depreciation rate 
numbers were applied to the total 9/30/05 Production, Gas 
Storage, Distribution, Transmission and General plant categories of 
Atmos Energy-Kentucky shown in the response to AG-1-25,I this 
would result in normalized deprecation expenses of $1 0,209,494, 
which is approximately $1.5 rnillion lower than Atmos Energy- 
Kentucky’s actual test year depreciation expenses of $1 1,739,044. 
Mr. Henkes believes that this outcome is wrong and concludes that, 
therefore, it is not possible to accurately calculate Atmos Energy’s 
normalized test year depreciation expenses based on the 
information in the response to AG-1-25 and the response to AG-1-3, 
page 338. 

The Attorney General makes note herein that it does not believe it 
ever received a hard copy of Atmos’ responses to the AG’s Initial 
Data Requests, and instead only received the responses via e-mail. 
When the Attorney General’s Office compared what it had received 
with what was on file with the Public Service Commission, it 
became apparent that the materials e-mailed did not contain FERC 
Form 2 page 338, although those materials were provided to the 
Commission. 

e. Yes. However, for the reasons explained on pages 5 and 6 of Mr. 
Henkes’ Supplemental testimony, Mr. Henkes has not reflected 
these pro forma expense adjustments in his earnings analysis. 

1 The total of these 9/30/05 plant categories amounts to $277,912,514 for the 
”direct” plant investment and 5.21% of the 9/30/05 Shared Services plant of 
$177,794,167 allocated to Atmos Energy-Kentucky. 
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Witness Responsible: 
ROBERT J. HENKES 

Question 2: Refer to the Henkes Supplemental Testimony, page 5. Mr. Henkes states 
that he had identified a number of pro forma adjustments for which he 
had available data, but because there were potentially a significant 
number of other pro forma adjustments he could not identify, he based his 
earnings review on the unadjusted test year rate base, capitalization, 
capital structure, and operating income data. Provide a listing of the pro 
forma adjustments Mr. Henkes identified for which he had available data. 

Response: - Normalization of uncollectible expenses (AG-1-49 and AG-2-5e) 
- Removal of incentive compensation expenses (AG-2-63 and AG-2-10) 
- Normalization of I&D expenses (AG-1-66) 
- Removal of fines and penalty expenses (AG-1-71 and AG-2-11) 
- Removal of lobbying (public affairs) expenses in AGA dues (AG-1-56, 

- Removal of public/community relations expenses (AG-1-64 and AG-2- 
14) 
- Removal of donations expenses (AG-1-55 and AG-2-15) 
- Removal of promotional and institutional advertising expenses (AG-1-52 
and AG-1-38-6) 
- Removal of party, outing and gift expenses (AG-2-17) 
- Removal of service awards expenses (AG-1-38-4 and AG-2-16c) 
- Removal of social and service club dues (AG-2-36b) 
- Removal of country club dues (AG-1-38-3) 

AG-1- 75, and AG-2-13) 
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Witness Responsible: 
ROBERT J. HENKES 

Question 3: Concerning the development of pro forma adjustments: 

a. Would Mr. Henkes agree that the majority of pro forma 
adjustments usually proposed in a historic test year before the 
Commission are based on events or transactions occurring during 
the test year and adjusted for known and measurable changes, 
which occurred either during the test year or within a few months 
of the end of the test year? 

b. Given the way the majority of proposed pro forma adjustments are 
prepared and the fact that the AG had three opportunities to secure 
information from Atmos, explain in detail why Mr. Henkes did not 
have the data necessary to develop and propose pro forma 
adjustments in his supplemental testimony. 

Response: 
a. Yes. 
b. In Data Requests AG-1-24, AG-1-30 and AG-1-31, the AG requested 

Atmos to provide all pro forma test year rate base and operating 
income adjustments to be reflected in this case in order to arrive at 
the appropriate pro forma annualized and normalized test year 
results. In accordance with the Cornrnission’s May 9,2006 Order in 
this case, Atmos did not provide this information. As a result, the 
AG did not even have available a listing and description of all of 
the pro forma adjustments that would need to be considered in 
order to normalize any abnormalities incorporated in the 
unadjusted per books test year results and to annualize the impacts 
of any expense/tax/revenue changes that occurred during and/or 
shortly after the test year. As described in more detail in Mr. 
Henkes’ Supplemental testimony starting on page 4, line 18 and 
ending on page 6, line 2, for these reasons the AG did not propose 
pro forma adjustments in this case. 
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Witness Responsible: 
ROBERT J. HENKES 

Question 4: Refer to the Henkes Supplemental Testimony, Schedule RJH-4. 

a. Would Mr. Henkes agree that in previous rate cases, the 
Commission recognized changes in interest rates for long-term and 
short-term debt that occurred after the end of the test year? 

b. Explain why Mr. Henkes chose not to recognize the updated 
interest rates for long-term and short-term debt, which were 
provided in the response to the AG’s Second Request, Item 7, in his 
determination of Atmos’s earnings. 

Response: 

a. Yes. 
b. The reasons for this are discussed in the Henkes Supplemental 

Testimony, from page 5, line 19 to page 6, line 2. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANDALL WOOLRIDGE 

Question 5: Refer to page 3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall Woolridge. 
Explain why a 10-year Treasury bond yield is the appropriate comparison to 
develop a risk premium, as opposed to a 20- or 30- year Treasury yield 

Response: 

See Dr. Woolridge’s testimony at page 29. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANDALL WOOLRIDGE 

Question 6: Refer to pages 3 and 4 of Woolridge testimony. 
a. Both Jeremy Siegel and Alan Greenspan made the comments quoted in the 

testimony in 1999, which was before the market adjustment in 2000. Are 
there any studies after 1999 which researched the equity premium after the 
substantial drop in stock prices since 2000. 

b. Were Mr. Siegel and Mr. Greenspan talking about the near future or the long 
term? 

Response: 
a. Greenspan’s comments were not supported by any published studies. Siegel 

has performed studies covering over 100 years of stock return data. Hence, 
his comments do not pertain specifically to the late 1990’s run-up in stock 
prices. Likewise, most of the studies cited on page 3 of Exhibit-(JRW-8), were 
conducted over long periods of time and therefore are not overly sensitive to 
the late 1990s. Furthermore, the surveys cited were all from the current year - 
2006. 

b. Whereas they do not specifically say, it is Dr. Woolridge’s opinion that 
Greenspan’s comments relate more to the short-term and Siegel’s to the long- 
term. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANDALL WOOLRIDGE 

Question 7: Refer to page 6 and Exhibit JRW-2 of the Woolridge Testimony. 
Explain why an investor would forego the benefits of a tax cut and provide tacit 
approval to the company to lower dividend payouts to keep investors expected 
return equal to that before the tax cut. 

Response: 

Investors do not determine corporate dividend payout policy, companies do. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANI>ALL WOOLRIDGE 

Question 8: Refer to page 7 of the Woolridge testimony. Explain why it is 
appropriate to include Atmos in the proxy group of natural gas distribution 
companies. 

Response: 

Atmos meets Dr. Woolridge’s selection criteria for inclusion into the group and 
hence, in Dr. Woolridge’s opinion, there is no reason to exclude the company. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANDALL WOOLRIDGE 

Question 9: Refer to the Woolridge Testimony, pages 22 and 23. 
a. Explain how Dr. Woolridge’s adjustment of multiplying dividend yields by 

one half the expected growth rate, as described on page 23, satisfies the 
necessary adjustment as described on page 22. 

direct and instruct how dividend yields should be adjusted. 
b. Provide documentation and any official guidelines used by analysts that 

Response: 
a. Given the uncertainty regarding the magnitude of a dividend increase, as 

well as the timing of the dividend increase (does it occur in the next quarter 
or not?), it is Dr. Woolridge’s opinion that his approach provides for a good 
approximation of the necessary adjustment. 

b. Dr. Woolridge is not aware of any official guidelines. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
DR. J. RANDALL WOOLRIDGE 

10. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony, page 26 and Exhibit JRW-7. 

a. Explain the pros and cons of using each of the data series of Earnings Per 
Share ("EPS), Dividends Per Share ("DPS"), and Book Value Per Share 
( " B W S )  individually for calculating the growth in dividend figure to be 
used in the Discounted Cash Flow ("DCF") model. 

b. Explain how taking the collective average of the individual EPS, DPS, and 
BVPS series mean and median values provides a meaningful estimate of 
dividend growth as used in the DCF model. 

c. Explain why it is valid to use the calculated internal growth rate as a 
meaningful estimate of dividend growth as used in the DCF model. 

d. Explain why using internal growth as a proxy for dividend growth does not 
introduce a certain amount of circularity into the calculation. 

Response: 
a. According to the DCF model, DPS, EBS, and BVPS should all have the same 

rate of growth. Over short-term periods of time, these growth rates may 
differ. Dr. Woolridge is attempting to gauge an overall long-term rate of 
growth for all three. 

b. See response to 10 a. 
c. See discussion on pages 24-25 of Woolridge Testimony. 
d. In a sense, it does. However, that is one reason that it is not the only growth 

rate measure considered in arriving at a DCF growth rate. 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLIUDGE 

14. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of KeySpan Energy as 
153. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that KeySpan is 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a KeySpan stockholder to sell, 
buy, or hold their shares? 

Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether KeySpan is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a KeySpan stockholder to sell, buy, or 
hold their shares. 

15 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

15. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the S&P Bond Rating of KeySpan Energy as 
’A+’. 

a. Is AUS Utility Reports the source of this figure? 
b. Did Dr. Woolridge confirm this with Standard & Poor’s? 

Response: 

a. Yes. 
b. No. 

16 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

16. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of Laclede Group as 
167. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that Laclede is 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a Laclede stockholder to sell, 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

buy, or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether Laclede is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a Laclede stockholder to sell, buy, or 
hold their shares. 

17 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

17. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of NICOR as 215. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that NICOR is 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a NICOR stockholder to sell, buy, 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether NICOR is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a NICOR stockholder to sell, buy, or 
hold their shares. 

18 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

18. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of J h .  J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of Northwest Natural 
Gas Company as 155. 

a. Does Dr. Woolridge consider that this measure shows that Northwest 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a Northwest Natural stockholder 
Natural is overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

to sell, buy, or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether Northwest Natural is overpriced, 
underpriced, or priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a Northwest Natural stockholder to 
sell, buy, or hold their shares. 

19 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

19.Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of Peoples Energy as 
165. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that Peoples 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a Peoples Energy stockholder to 
Energy is overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

sell, buy, or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether Peoples Energy is overpriced, 
underpriced, or priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a Peoples Energy stockholder to sell, 
buy, or hold their shares. 

20 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

21. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists Peoples Energy as comparable to Atmos 
Energy. Dr. Woolridge lists the Return on Equity for Peoples as 2.1%. 

a. Is AUS Utility Reports the source of this figure? 
b. If the answer for part a is in the affirmative, then please state whether 

Dr. Woolridge confirmed this figure with AGL Resources’ recent 10-K, 
IO-Q, or annual report? 

Response: 

a. Yes. 
b. No. 

22 
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Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

22. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the percentage of revenues from gas utility 
operations as 78% for Piedmont Natural Gas. 

a. Is AUS Utility reports the source of this figure? 
b. If the answer for part a is in the affirmative, then please state whether 

Dr. Woolridge confirmed this figure with piedmont’s recent 10-K, 10- 
Q, or annual report? 

c. Does Dr. Woolridge know if the 78 percent gas revenue figure includes 
gas revenues from Piedmont’s joint ventures, SouthStar Energy 
Services, Pine Needle LNG Company, Cardinal Pipeline Company, or 
Hardy Storage Company? 

d. Does Dr. Woolridge know if the 78 percent gas revenue figure includes 
revenues that generated income from equity method investments? 

Response : 

a. Yes 
b. No. 
c. According to AUS Utility Reports, the 78 percent figure is for regulated 

gas revenues. Therefore, Dr. Woolridge presumes that unregulated 
gas revenues are not part of the 78%. 

d. Se response to c. 

23 





Response of the Attorney General to 
Atmos Energy’s Request for Information to the Attorney General 

Atmos Energy - Kentucky 
Case No. 2005-00057 

Witness Responsible: 
J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

23. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of Piedmont Natural 
Gas as 193. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that Piedmont is 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recornmend to a Piedmont stockholder to sell, 
buy, or hold their shares? 

Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether Piedmont is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a Piedmont stockholder to sell, buy, or 
hold their shares. 
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24. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the S&P Bond Rating of South Jersey 
Industries as ’A’. 

a. Is AUS Utility Reports the source of this figure? 
b. Did Dr. Woolridge confirm this with Standard & Poor’s? 

Response : 

a. Yes. 
b. No. 
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25. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of South Jersey 
Industries as 183. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that South Jersey 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a South Jersey stockholder to sell, 
is overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

buy, or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether South Jersey is overpriced, underpriced, 
or priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recornend to a South Jersey stockholder to sell, buy, 
or hold their shares. 
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26. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of Southwest Gas as 
144. 

a. Does Dr. Waoridge consider that this measure shows that Southwest is 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a Southwest stockholder to sell, 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

buy, or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether Southwest is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recornmend to a Southwest stockholder to sell, buy, or 
hold their shares. 
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27. Reference Schedule JRW-3 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge lists the market to book ratio of WGL Holdings as 
143. 

a. Does Dr. Wooridge consider that this measure shows that WGL is 

b. Would Dr. Woolridge recommend to a WGL stockholder to sell, buy, 
overpriced, underpriced, or priced correctly? 

or hold their shares? 
Response: 

a. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can state whether WGL is overpriced, underpriced, or 
priced correctly. 

b. Based on the market to book ratio alone, Dr. Woolridge does not 
believe you can recommend to a WGL stockholder to sell, buy, or hold 
their shares. 
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28.At page 28, lines 20 through 21 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge, he states, ”E(Rrn) represents the expected return on the overall 
stock market. Frequently, the ’market’ refers to the S&P 500.” 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 

Response: 

a. 

b. 
C. 

d. 
e. 

f. 

Is it Dr. Woolridge’s understanding that the underlying theory of the 
Capital Asset pricing Model (CAPM) considers the expected return on 
the S&P 500 as the expected market return ‘E(Rm)’? 
If the response to part ’a’ is in the affirmative, please provide all 
support for the response. 
Is it Dr. Woolridge’s understanding that the underlying theory of the 
Capital Asset pricing Model (CAPM) considers the expected return on 
the overall stock market as the expected market return ’E(Rm)’? 
If the response to part ’a’ is in the affirmative, please provide all 
support for the response. 
Is it Dr. Woolridge’s understanding that the underlying theory of the 
Capital Asset pricing Model (CAPM) does not consider the expected 
returns on assets like real estate as relevant in asset pricing? 
If the response to part ’a’ is in the affirmative, please provide all 
support for the response. 
Is it Dr. Woolridge’s understanding that the underlying theory of the 
Capital Asset pricing Model (CAPM) does not consider the expected 
returns on assets like investments in human capital and education as 
relevant for asset pricing? 
If the response to part ’a’ is in the affirmative, please provide all 
support for the response. 

No, but the return on the S&P 500 is considered as a proxy as the 
return on the market portfolio. 
No response. 
No, but the expected return on the overall stock market is considered 
as a proxy as the return on the market portfolio. 
No response. 
No, the expected market return does consider returns on assets like 
real estate. 
No response. 
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g. No, the expected market return does consider returns on assets like 

h. No response. 
investments in human capital. 
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29.At page 44, lines 5 through 7 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge, he states, ” ... my expected market return is 8.10% which is 
composed of 3.25% expected inflation, 1.90% dividend yield, and 2.95% real 
earnings growth rate.” Is it Dr. Woolridge’s opinion that these are the only 
factors that investors might consider when pricing assets. 

Response: 

These are the factors identified by Ibbotson as the primary drivers of historic 
stock returns. 
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30. Reference Exhibit JRW-3, page 3 of 5 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Assume a beta of 0.50 and a risk-free rate of 5.0 percent. 

a. Would the Claus Thomas risk premium (3.0%) produce an expected 
return of 6.50 percent? 

b. Would the Arnott Bernstein risk premium (2.4%) produce an expected 
return of 6.20 percent? 

c. Would the Seigel Thomas risk premium (2.5%) produce an expected 
return of 6.25 percent? 

d. Would the Survey of Financial Forecasters risk premium (2.0%) 
produce an expected return of 6.00 percent? 

e. Would the Graham and Harvey- CFOs risk premium (3.05%) produce 
an expected return of 6.53 percent? 

f. Would the Ibbotson Chen risk premium (4.0%) produce an expected 
return of 7.0 percent? 

g. Would the Woolridge risk premium (3.23%) produce an expected 
return of 6.62 percent? 

Response: 

a. Yes. 
b. Yes. 
c. Yes. 
d. Yes. 
e. Yes. 
f. Yes. 
g. Yes. 
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J. RANDAL WOOLRIDGE 

31. Reference Exhibit JRW-3, page 3 of 5 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall 
Woolridge. Assume a beta of 0.50 and a risk-free rate of 5.0 percent. 

a. Is the 7.0 percent value listed under ”SERIES: STOCK RETURNS (S&P 
500) Median” reflected in the equity risk premium (2.0%) of the Survey 
of Financial Forecasters’ on page 3 af 5 of Exhibit JRW-8? 

b. Does Dr. Woolridge know if the 7.0 percent value listed under 
”SERIES: STOCK RETURNS (S&P 500) Median” includes a dividend 
yield for the S&P 500? 

c. If the response to part ’b’ is in the affirmative, please provide that 
value. 

Response: 

a. Yes. 
b. Yes, Dr. Woolridge believes so. See Survey Responses in work papers. 
c. Yes, the dividend yield is not provided separately. 
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32. On page 52 of the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall Woolridge, he says, ” ... 
Professor Woolridge is the Director of the Smeal College Trading Room and 
President and CEO of the Nittany Lion Fund, LLC.” 

a. When did Dr. Woolridge become the President and CEO of the Nittany 
Lion Fund, LLC? 

b. During the period when Dr. Woolridge has served as the President 
and CEO of the Nittany Lion Fund, LLC, has the Fund invested in or 
maintained a position in the common stock equities of any utilities? 

c. If the response to part ’b’ is in the affirmative, please identify those 
utilities in which the Nittany Lion Fund, LLC has or had positions and 
provide all analysis associated with the funds decision to acquire or 
liquidate those shares. 

d. If the response to part ’b’ is in the affirmative, please provide the date 
when the common stocks of utilities were acquired and the market 
price paid for the common equities. 

Response : 

a. 
b. 
C. 

d. 

September, 2004. 
Yes. 
Since the Nittany Lion Fund, LLC is structured as a private limited 
liability corporation, Dr. Woolridge is not at liberty to discuss the 
Fund’s present or past holdings. 
See response to c. 
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33. Please provide the work papers associated with Dr. J. Randall Woolridge’s 
direct testimony and schedules. 

Response: 
The work papers are included on the CD. 
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34. Please provide the data in both hard copy and electronic format (Excel) for 
the three charts in the direct testimony of Dr. J. Randall Woolridge at page 12, 
line 11 through page 13, line 27. 

Response: 
The data are provided in the work papers on CD and a hard copy of the 
electronic file Gas Co Capital Structure is attached. 
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